NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH BPMC No. 18-268
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

H IN THE MATTER COMMISSIONER'S
OF ORDER OF
ASIF HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY, M.D. SUMMARY
ACTION

“ TO: ASIF HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY, M.D.

“ The undersigned, Howard A. Zucker, M.D., J.D., Commissioner of Health,
pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230, upon the recommendation of a Committee on
Professional Medical Conduct of the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, has
determined that the duly authorized professional disciplinary agency of another
jurisdiction, the State of Florida, State Board of Medicine, Florida Department of Health,
has made a finding substantially equivalent to a finding that the unrestricted practice of
| medicine by ASIF HUSSAIN CHOUDHURY, M.D. (the Respondent), New York license
number 206654, in that jurisdiction constitutes an imminent danger to the health of its
people, as is more fully set forth in the “Order of Emergency Restriction of License”
(henceforth: "predicate action"), attached hereto as Appendix "A" and made a part

hereof.

It is therefore:

ORDERED, pursuant to N.Y. Public Health Law §230(12)(b), that effective
immediately, Respondent shall be restricted in the practice medicine in the State of New
York, and in any setting under the authority of Respondent’'s New York license, to
" preclude the performance of rectal procedures on female patients.

Any practice of medicine in violation of this Order
shall constitute Professional Misconduct within the
" meaning of N.Y. Educ. Law §6530(29) and may

constitute unauthorized medical practice, a Felony
defined by N.Y. Educ. Law §6512.

This Order shall remain in effect until the final conclusion of a hearing which shall
commence within thirty days after the final conclusion of the disciplinary proceeding in
the predicate action. The hearing will be held pursuant to the provisions of N.Y. Pub.




Health Law §230, and N.Y. State Admin. Proc. Act §§301-307 and 401. The hearing
will be conducted before a committee on professionai conduct of the State Board for
Professional Medical Conduct on a date and at a location to be set forth in a written
Notice of Hearing or Notice of Referral Proceeding to be provided to the Respondent
l after the final conclusion of the proceeding in the predicate action. Said written Notice

may be provided in person, by mail, or by other means. |f Respondent wishes to be
provided said written notice at an address other than that set forth above, Respondent
shall so notify, in writing, both the attorney whose name is set forth in this Order, and
the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct, at the addresses set forth

|| below.

Respondent shall notify the Director of the Office

of Professional Medical Conduct, New York State
Department of Health, Riverview Center, 150

Broadway, Suite 355, Albany, New York 12204-

2719 via Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested, of the final conclusion of the
proceeding in the predicate action, immediately

upon such conclusion.

THE NEW YORK PROCEEDINGS MAY RESULT IN A
DETERMINATION THAT YOUR LICENSE TO PRACTICE
MEDICINE IN NEW YORK STATE BE REVOKED OR
SUSPENDED, AND/OR THAT YOU BE FINED OR
SUBJECT TO OTHER SANCTIONS SET FORTH IN NEW
YORK PUBLIC HEALTH LAW §230-a. YOU ARE URGED
TO OBTAIN AN ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT YOU IN

THIS MATTER.

DATED: Albany, New York
October 1,2018

Howard A. Zuckér,!M.D., J.D.

Commisstoner of Health
New York State Department of Health




Inquiries should be directed to:

" David W. Quist

Associate Attorney

I Bureau of Professional Medical Conduct
| Division of Legal Affairs

New York State Department of Health
Corning Tower, Room 2512

Albany, NY, 12237

“ Phone: 518-473-4282
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

In Re: The Emergency Resltriction of the License of
Aslf Hussain Choudhury, M.D.

License Number ME 80362
Case Numbers 2017-10775 and 2017-20571

ORDER OF EMERGENCY REST RICTION OF LICENSE
Celeste Phillp, M.D., MPH., State Surgeon General, ORDERS the
emergency restricion of the license of Asif Hussain Choudhury, M.D., (Dr.
Choudhury) to practice medicine in the State of Florida. Dr, Choudhury holds
license number ME 80362, His address of record is 14131 Metropolis Avenue,
Suite 101, Fort Myers, Florida 33912, The following Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law support the emergency restriction of Dr, Choudhury’s license

to practice medicine in the State of Florida.
NDIN FF

1.  The Department of Health (Department) is the state agency charged
with regulating the practice of medicine, pursuant to Chapters 20, 456, and 458,
Florida Statutes (2017). Section 456.073(8), Florida Statutes (2017), autharizes
the State Surgeon General to summarily restrict Dr. Choudhury’s ficense to

practice as a physiclan in the state of Florida, In accordance with Section

120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2017).




InRe:  The Emerpency Redriction of be Ucense of

Case Numbert 21)17-1077‘25 J2017-20573
2. At all imes material to this Order, Dr. Choudhury was an employee of

Riverwalk Endoscopy and Surgery Center, LLC (Riverwalk), and he also had

medical privileges at Lee Memorial Hospital (Lee Health). Both fadilities are

located in Fort Myers, Flarida.
Facis Relating to Patlent G.D.
3. On or about May 3, 2017, Dr. Choudhury performed an endoscopic
procedure at Lee Health on a 26-year-old female, Patent G.D.
4.  Surgical Technician P.E. (Tech. P.E.) assisted Dr. Choudhury during

the procedure,
S.  During the procedure, Tech. P.E. stood next to Dr, Choudhury on Dr.

Choudhury’s right side,
6. A Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist administered medication to

Patient G.D. to sedate her for the endoscopic procedure.

7. Tech. P.E. observed that as Dr. Choudhury inserted the scope into
Patient G.D.'s rectum, Dr. Choudhury’s right Index and middle finger were
extended.

8.  Tech. P.E, then abserved that as Dr. Choudhury Inserted the scope
farther into Patient G.D.’s rectum, Dr. Choudhury simultaneously Inserted his

extended right Index and middle finger into Patlent G.D.'s vagina.

9. Later in the procedure, Tech P.E. observed Dr. Choudhury reached
2




InfRe:  The Emorgency Ressiction of the Ucense of
Q.

Casz Numbers 2017-10775 / 2017-20571
across Patient G.D. underneath her gown in order to palpate Patlent G.D.’s

abdomen.

10.  Once Dr. Choudhury began to remove the scope from Pablent G.D.’s
rectum, Tech. P.E. again observed Dr, Choudhury put two of his fingers inside

Patlent G.D.’s vagina.

Facts Relating to Patient V.Q. and Patient D.N.

11.  On orabout June 15, 2017, Dr. Choudhury performed a colonoscopy

at Riverwalk on a 56-year-old woman, Patient V.Q.
12.  Nurse Techniclan M.C, (Tech. M.C.) assisted Dr. Choudhury during

the procedure.
13.  During the procedure, Tech. M.C. stood next to Dr. Choudhury on Dr.

Choudhury's right side,
14. A Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist administered medication to

Patient V.Q. to sedate her for the procedure. S

15.  During the procedure, Tech M.C. noticed a quick, random movement

to her left.
16. When Tech M.C. looked at the patient, Tech M.C. observed Dr.
Choudhury insert at least one finger into Patient V.Q.’s vagina and then perform

three "quick pumps” in and out of Patient .Q.'s vagina before returning his hand

to the scope.




InRe:  The Emergency Restriction of the Uczrise of
AsHf Hussa'n Chowdwry, M.D,
Ucense Nurber ME 803822
Cise Numbers 201710775 / 2017-20571

17. After the p}ocedure, Tech M.C. reported her abservations to a
supervisor, Nurse A.S.
18. Nurse A.S, joined Tech M.C for the next patient’s procedure, and

nelther Tech M.C. nor Nurse A.S. abserved Dr. Choudhury touch or penetrate that

¥

patient’s vagina,
19. At that point, Nurse A.S. declded to work as the circulating nurse for

the next patient so that she could move around the room more freely.

20. The next patient was a 49-year-old woman, Patient D.N.

21. Tech M.C. agalin stood next to Dr. Choudhury on his right side.

22. Towards the end of the procedure, Nurse A.S. turned her back at one
point, and Tech M.C. then observed Dr. Choudhury insert several of hls fingers

into Patlent D.N.’s vagina.

23. Tech M.C. and Nurse A.S. reported Tech M.C.'s observations to their
supervisors, who ultimately informed law enforcement.

24, Once law enforcement completed their Investigation, they charged
Dr. Choudhury on or about January 4, 2018, with three counts of Sexual Battery
When Victim Incapacitated. (See Lee County Case Number 18-CF-000008)

25. The Court impased a bond condition on or about January 6, 2018,
that Dr. Choudhury Is not to perform any colonascoples while the criminal case

Is pending. As with all bond conditions, this could be modifled based on a motion
4




in Re: The Emsarpency Restriction of the Ucense of
Al Hussaln Choudnury, M.0.
Ucerse Number ME 80362
Cas= thumbers 2017-10775 § 017-20571

by Dr. Choudhury in the future.
Expert QOpinlon

26. In or about January 2018, an expert in Internat Medicine and
Gastroenterology, reviewed the records for these cases.

27.  The expert opined that if the allegations are true, Dr. Choudhury did
engage In sexual misconduct during these procedures, and Dr. Choudhury's
“technique” was contrary to any medical/gastrointestinal guidelines for these
ﬁatients. There Is no medical need for a physidan to Insert his fingers into a
patient’s vagina during any of the procedures that the Respondent performed.

28. Physiclans hold 3 position of power within the physidan-patient
relationship. Section 458.329, Florida Statutes (2017), states that “[t]he
physician-patient relationship Is founded on mutual trust.” Or. Choudhury abused
the physician-patient relationship by engaging in sexual activity with three
unconscious female patients. Dr. Choudhury’s blatant and repeated inappropriate
behavior shows that Dr, Choudhury does not have the judgment or moral
character to hold a position of power and trust with female patients, Dr.
Choudhury’s repeated disregard for the laws and rules regulating his profession
indicate that this behavior is lkely to continue. Because of this risk, Dr.
Choudhury’s continued unrestricted pracice of medidne represents an

immediate, sertous danger to patients under his care. Therefore, there are no
5
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InRz:  The Emargency Recriction of the License of
Aslf Hussaln Choudhury, M.0.
Ucense Munber ME 80362
Case fiumbers 2017-10775  2017-20571

less restrictive means than the terms outlined in this Order that will adequately

protect the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the State Surgeon General
concludes as follows:
1. The State Surgeon General has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant

to Sections 20.43, 456.073(8), Fiorida Statutes (2016), and Chapter 458, Florida

Statutes (2017).
2. Sectlon 458.331(1)(j), Florida Statutes (2017), subjects a physician

to discipline, Including restriction, for “[eJxercising influence within a patient-
physiclan relationship for purposes of engaging a patient In sexual activity.”

3. Dr. Choudhury violated Section 458.331(1)(j), Florida Statutes
(2017), by using his position of authority as a physiclan to take advantage of his
patient when he committed cne or more of tﬁe following behaviors while the
patients were sedated: |

a. Touching Patient G.D.'s vagina;
b. Penetrating Patient G.D.’s vagina with Dr. Choudhury's finger(s);
c. Touching Patient V.Q.'s vagina;

d. Penetrating Patient V.Q.'s vagina with Dr. Choudhury’s finger(s);

e. Touching Patient D.N.’s vagina; and
6




InRe;  The Emorgency Rastriction of the Ucense of
As¥f Fhessain Choudtary, M.D.
tkense Number ME BO3E2
Cas» Numbers 2017-10775 J 2017-20571

f. Penetrating Patient D.N.'s vagina with Dr. Choudhury’s finger(s).

4, Section 456.072(1)(v), Florida Statutes (2017), subjects a physician
to discipline, including restriction, for engaglng or attempting to engage in sexual
misconduct as defined and prohibited In Section 456.063(1), Florida Statutes
(2017).

5. Section 456.063(1), Florida Statutes (2017), defines sexual
misconduct as a violation of the professional relationship through which the
health care practitioner uses such relationship to engage or attempt to engage
the patient or client, or an Immediate family member, guardian, or representative
of the patient or client in, or to Induce or attempt to induce such person to engage
in, verbal ar physical sexual activity outside the scope of the professional practice
of such health care profession.

6. Dr. Choudhury violated Sectlon 456.072(1)(v), Florida Statutes
(2016), by using the patient-physician relationship to engage in sexual activity

when he committed one or more of the following behaviors while the patients

were sedated:
a. Touching Patient G.D.’s vagina;

b. Penetrating Patient G.D.'s vagina with Dr. Choudhury's finger(s);

¢. Touching Patient V.Q.'s vaginag;

d. Penetrating Patient V.Q.’s vagina with Pr. Choudhury's finger(s);
7



InRe:  The Emerpency Restriction of the Licence of

Ast Hursabn Choudinary, M0,
Ucense Humber ME BI362
Case thonbers 20L7-10775 f 2017-20571

e. Touching Patient D.N.’s vagina; and
f. Penetrating Patient D.N.’s vagina with Dr. Choudhury's finger(s).

7. Section 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2017), authorizes the State
Surgeon General to restrict a physician’s license If the Department finds that the
physician presents an immedlate, serious danger to the public health, safety, or
welfare,

8. Dr. Choudhury's continued unrestricted practice of medicine
constitutes an immediate, serious danger to the health, safety, and welfare of
the public, and this summary procedure iIs fair under the drcumstances to

adequately protect the public.
WHEREFORE, In accordance with Secton 120.60(6), Florida Statutes

(2017), It is ORDERED THAT:

1.  The license of Asif Hussain Choudhury, M.D., license number ME
80362, Is hereby tmmedlately restricted to prohibit him from conducting any
rectal procedures on female pabients.

2. A praceeding seeking formal discipline of the license of Asif Hussaln
Choudhury, M.D., to practice medicine will be promptly instituted and acted upon
in compliance with Sections 120.569 and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2017).




InRe:  The Emergency Resiriction of the Ucense of
Agi Hussain Choudhesy, M.O.
Ucense Number ME 806162
Casp Nunbers 2017-1077%5 / 2017-20571

DONE and ORDERED this _% _day of _ Tt , 2018.

Celeste Phillp, M.D., M.P.H.
Surgeon General and Secretary

PREPARED BY:

Mary A, Iglehart, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 93590

Assistant General Counsel
Prosecution Services Unit

4052 Bald Cypress Way, 8ln C-65
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265
(P) (850) 558-9856

(F) (B50) 245-4662

(E) Mary.Iglehart@fiheath.gov



InBe:  The Emengency Restiction of the Urerse of
Asif Hutsain Choudhury, M.0.
Ucense Number ME 80367
Caze Numbers 2007-10775 / 2017-20571

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

Pursuant to Sections 120.60(6) and 120.68, Florida Statutes (2016), this
Order Is judiclally reviewable, Rt;.\dew proceedings are governed by the Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure. Proceedings are commenced by filing a Petition
for Revlew, In accordance with Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100, with
the District Court of Appeal, accompanied by a filing fee prescribed by law, and
a copy of the Petitlon with the Agency Clerk of the Department within 30 days of

the date this Order is filed.
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